COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT STATE OF LOUISIANA

CIVIL ACTION NO: 2014 - CA - 1166

ROBERT BURNS

Plaintiff - Appellant

VERSUS

LOUISIANA AUCTIONEER'S LICENSING BOARD, CHARLES "HAL" MCMILLIN, JAMES M. SIMS, DARLENE JACOBS-LEVY, GREGORY L. "GREG" BORDELON, CHARLES "CLAYTON" BRISTOR

Defendant - Appellee

CIVIL CASE ON APPEAL

FROM THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

HONORABLE WILSON FIELDS, JUDGE PRESIDING

ORIGINAL BRIEF OF ROBERT BURNS

APPELLANT AND PLAINTIFF

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

J. RYAN VIVIAN (LBRN: 33424)

JOHN C. HOPEWELL, III (LBRN: 20868)

HOPEWELL LAW FIRM, L.L.P.

21122 OLD SCENIC HWY., SUITE B

ZACHARY, LOUISIANA 70791

TELEPHONE: (225) 658-7958

FACSIMILE: (225) 658-9906

EMAIL: Ryan@certaintitle.com

Appeal Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Robert

Burns

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdiction of the Court	1
Statement of the Case	2
Action of the Trial Court	3
Assignments of Error	5
Issues Presented for Review	6
Statement of Facts.	7
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	11
A. The LALB is a public body that is subject to the Open Meetings Law under LSA R.S. 42:11 et seq. when discussing a complaint of one of its licensees.	12
B. The Individual Board Members of the LALB knowingly and willfully entered into a Executive Session that was in Violation of the Open Meetings Law, specifically LSA R.S. 42:17(A)(1)	18
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Service	23
Appendix	
Final Judgment (signed April 22, 2014)	A1
Final Judgment (signed May 8, 2014)	A2
Transcript of Oral Reasons for Judgment	A2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

	PAGE
Louisiana Civil Code of Procedure Art. 2083	1
Louisiana Civil Code of Procedure Art. 2087	1
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:11, et seq	3,5-6, 9,11-13, 21
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:12	9, 13, 17
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:13	2,9, 12-13
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:14	14
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:16	5,14, 21
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:172-3, 5, 9,	11, 14-16, 18, 21-22
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:26	17-18
Louisiana Revised Statute 42:28	. 5, 10-11, 18, 20-22
CASE LAW	
	PAGE
Arceneaux v. Domingue 365 So.2d 1330 (La. 1979) B and L Associates v. Crump 369 So.2d 1094 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1979)	
Broad v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board 405 So.2d 1148 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1981)	
Courvelle v. Louisiana Recreational and Used Motor Vehicle C 21 So.2d 340 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2009)	Commission
Davis v. Owen 368 So.2d 1052 (La. 1979)	12
Delta Development Company, Inc. v. Plaquemines Parish Com. 451 So.2d 134 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1984)	
Organization of United Taxpayers and Civic Associations of So Rouge, Inc. v. Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 703 So.2d 107 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1997)	
Parker v. Rhodes	
260 So.2d 706 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1972) Sandifer v. The Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Exam 2007 CA 1131 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2008)	iners
West v. Bayou Vista Manor, Inc. 371 So.2d 1146 (La. 1979)	

OTHER

	PAGE
Louisiana Constitution 1974 Article V, Section	101
Louisiana Constitution 1974 Article XII, Section	on 3 8, 13, 17
